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Design / Development Review – Kinesava, Lot 15
Overview
Ihnsouk Guim has requested a Design/Development Review for a new residence on Lot 15 of the
Kinesava Ranch subdivision. The property is approximately 1.02 acres and is located on a ridgeline in the
Foothill Residential (FR) zone. The lot is considered a “High Visual Impact” lot. The proposed
development includes a detached garage near the road with the house set further back on the lot.
Development in the Kinesava Ranch subdivision is governed by the terms of a Special Exception permit,
special fire protection standards for the subdivision, and the underlying zoning.
Applicable Ordinances
The Commission should review the following code chapters or sections:
1. Chapter 10-9A: Foothill Residential Zone
2. Chapter 10-15: Design / Development Review
3. Kinesava Special Exception Permit
4. Kinesava Fire Protection Standards
Staff Analysis
Lot Area
The lot measures 44,670.68 square feet. This is less than the two-acre minimum in the FR-2 zone.
However, the lot was created prior to 1992 and is thus a legal building lot despite its sub-standard size
(see section 10-9A-6). Further, the Kinesava Special Exception allows the lot at its current size
High Visual Impact Lot
As mentioned above, the lot is determined to be a “high visual impact” lot. This means the development
of the lot has the potential to be seen from various locations on the valley floor and SR9. The Town Code
contains additional design standards for high visual impact lots (see section 10-9A-13(B)). These
standards require a combination of reduced building height, building placement and orientation, and
landscaping to incorporate the building into its natural surroundings.
The applicant has limited the building height to 17 feet, incorporated natural boulders, trees, and
outcrops into their site plan, and has decreased glass percentages to meet the 25% coverage as required
by the Town Code (section 10-9A-13(B)).
Setbacks
The FR zone requires setbacks averaging 30 feet, with no single setback being less than 20 feet. The
special exception permit also regulates where the structure must be placed relative to natural features
on the lot. The structure meets the required setbacks and location standards established in the special
exception.
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Building Size
The maximum building size allowed by the FR zone is 5,000 square feet, including the garage and all
covered porches and patios. The proposed development measures 2,256 square feet in area. This
measurement includes 160 square feet of building size “penalty” based on section 10-9A-10(C)(1), which
requires that any portion of a building placed on fill grade that exceeds four feet shall be counted as
additional building square footage equaling the main floor square footage. The development is within
the maximum building size allowed.
Building Height
Building height for “High Visual Impact” lot is 20 feet. The home is approximately 17 feet in height at the
highest point, as measured from existing grade.
The special exception permit suggests the roofline shall parallel the existing slope. Although, the
applicant has proposed a flat membrane style roof rather than gabled roof to reduce building height by
three feet.
Lighting
Outdoor lighting must be down directed and shielded. Outdoor lighting is only allowed to illuminate the
entrances of buildings, outdoor gathering areas, and walkways. The applicant has not provided a lighting
plan but has suggested she will use all down-directed lights to keep light pollution to a minimum. The
applicant will be required to submit a detailed plan prior to construction.
Landscape
Lots in the FR zone are required to retain at least 80% of the lot as natural open space or landscape. The
Kinesava Special Exception regulates the “lot coverage” on lots in the subdivision. Lot coverage is the
amount of the property covered by impervious surface. Lot coverage on lot 15 is limited to 20% of the
lot. The applicant has not included details on lot coverage.
The property currently has two prominent junipers on the ridge line adjacent to a large rock. The
grading ordinance requires the removal of any native vegetation over a certain height to be replaced
with the same or similar species (section 10-15B-4(A)). The applicant plans to remove one Juniper tree
and replace it with two similar trees. They have included a landscaping plan showing the location of five
Juniper Trees with the intention to relate the building design and general enhancement of the site.
The applicant is also proposing a Green Roof comprised of mostly Sedums due to the harsh exposure of
a roof top.
The pathway surrounding the home will be a combination of natural materials and tinted concrete to
match the surroundings. The site plan demonstrates the incorporation of the building into the already
existing boulders and outcrops.
Colors and Materials
The residence will be stucco and steel siding with painted steel accents. There will be stone retaining
walls and wire railings. The surrounding patios and walk ways will consist of natural color tinted
concrete, natural granular surface, accent surfaces, and a section of open steel grate. The roof will be
membrane style Green Roof. Any section of the roof exposed will be required to comply with the Town
Code color palette, and painted to reduce glare from above.
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The applicant has not provided colors for the project but staff recommends a condition of approval that
requires the applicant to provide actual color and material samples prior to construction to verify the
actual materials comply with the color palette.
Kinesava Fire Protection Standards
The Kinesava Fire Protection Standards (part of the Kinesava Special Exception) require a four foot
accessible pathway around the entire structure for fire access. A defined access pathway is shown on
the site plan. There are no obstructions (such as grade changes, boulders, trees, etc.) around the
perimeter of the house that would prevent fire access. The pathway on the south elevation will be
cantilevered over the slope in order to meet the four-foot requirement.
Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends the Commission make specific findings regarding the proposed development as
follows:
1. Does the proposed development meet the standards for the FR zone?
a. Does the proposed structure meet requirements for high visual impact lots?
2. Does the proposed development comply with the requirements of the Kinesava Special
Exception Permit?
Sample Motion Language
The Planning Commission APPROVES / DENIES the residential Design/Development Review for Kinesava
Lot 15. The motion is based on the following findings:
List Findings
If the commission approves the development, staff recommends the following conditions:
1. The applicant must verify exterior colors and materials for the structure on the Town’s color
palette prior to the issuance of a building permit.
2. The applicant must provide details of outdoor lighting to the DCD prior to a building permit
being issued.
3. The applicant must provide a detailed landscaping plan for the Green Roof to DCD for approval.
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